
Chapter 7

The Honorable:

Location:
Hearing Date:
Hearing Time:
Response Date:

Laurie Selber Silverstein

Court Room 2, 6th Fl
01/20/2022

12/28/2021
2:30

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
 DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Case No. 13-12295-LSSIn re:

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND

Debtor(s)

EDGE PRODUCTS, LLC §
§
§
§

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that Charles A.  Stanziale,
trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee and the trustee’s professionals have
filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee’s Final Report and
Applications for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection at the
Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

United States Courthouse
824 Market St N

3rd Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or to the Final
Report, must file a written objection within 20 days from the mailing of this notice, together with a request for a
hearing and serve a copy of both upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged and the
United States Trustee. If no objections are filed, the Court will act on the fee applications and the trustee may
pay dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

:

Ch. 7 Trustee

 /s/ Charles A. Stanziale12/08/2021: 12/08/2021 By:

Charles A. Stanziale
347 Mt. Pleasant Avenue
Suite 200
West Orange, NJ 07052
(201) 306-0066
cstanziale@chas-law.com

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Chapter 7

The Honorable:

Location:
Hearing Date:
Hearing Time:
Response Date:

Laurie Selber Silverstein

Court Room 2, 6th Fl
01/20/2022

12/28/2021
2:30

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

Case No. 13-12295-LSS

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

The Final Report shows receipts of :
and approved disbursements of:
leaving a balance on hand of1:

154,473.94
3,477.49

$
$
$ 150,996.45

Debtor(s)

 DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:EDGE PRODUCTS, LLC §
§
§
§

Claim
No.

Claimant Claim Asserted Allowed Amount of
Claim

Interim Payments to
Date

Proposed
Payment

172 King, Brian 716.20 716.20 0.00 716.20

228 Minton, Ray 679.20 679.20 0.00 679.20

            Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Total to be paid to secured creditors:
Remaining balance:

1,395.40
149,601.05

$
$

            Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Trustee, Fees - Charles A.  Stanziale 10,973.70 0.00 10,973.70

Trustee, Expenses - Charles A.  Stanziale 59.70 0.00 59.70

Attorney for Trustee Fees - McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP 6,120.50 0.00 6,120.50

Bond Payments - International Sureties, Ltd. 136.24 136.24 0.00

         1The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses:
Remaining balance: 132,447.15

17,153.90
$
$

            Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Attorney for Creditor's Committee Fees (Chapter 11) - Blank
Rome LLP

45,742.47 0.00 45,742.47

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses:

86,704.68
45,742.47

$
$

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

6P Fastenal Company 854.07 0.00 854.07

47 Internal Revenue Service,
Treas Dept

0.00 0.00 0.00

            Allowed priority claims are:

            In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,
priority claims totaling $854.07 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured)
creditors.

Total to be paid for priority claims:
Remaining balance: 85,850.61

854.07
$
$

            The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).
            Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $404,156.03 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The
timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 21.2 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
            Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

1 Missouri Department of
Revenue

0.00 0.00 0.00

2 County of Seminole Tax
Collector Donna Spaulding
Bankruptcy Div.

0.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

4 GreatAmerica Financial
Services Corporation ATTN:
Peggy Upton

33,700.37 0.00 7,158.61

5 Bryan R Hart 0.00 0.00 0.00

6U Fastenal Company 1,999.70 0.00 424.78

7 Steven Ross 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 CLASSIC MILLWORK &
PRODUCTS, INC. ATTN
PRESIDENT / GENERAL
COUNSEL

0.00 0.00 0.00

14 Sun Lithographing & Printing 25,539.00 0.00 5,424.98

18 Boney, Michael 679.20 0.00 144.28

26 State of Ohio Taxation Dept 0.00 0.00 0.00

37 Future Electronics Corp. 29,094.27 0.00 6,180.19

44 ISSPRO, Inc. 9,900.00 0.00 2,102.95

53 SHANGYU SHENZHOU
INSTRUMENT CO, Ltd

46,000.00 0.00 9,771.30

66 Tucker, Charles L 1,206.80 0.00 256.35

74 Packager, Inc, The 631.75 0.00 134.20

102 US Customs and Border
Protection

0.00 0.00 0.00

112 Waybright, Dirk 860.40 0.00 182.77

114 Sinotechusa, Inc 27,334.52 0.00 5,806.38

117 Palama, Kai 849.00 0.00 180.34

118 Redstar Worldwide, LLC 2,200.00 0.00 467.32

122 Canon Financial Services,
Inc.

94,160.27 0.00 20,001.47

123 Lahaye, Vincent Jr. 679.20 0.00 144.28

124 Budowski, John 679.00 0.00 144.23

127 Slocum, Lee 679.00 0.00 144.23

130 Arrow Electronics Inc. 18,290.91 0.00 3,885.35

135 Layton Office Supply 1,678.37 0.00 356.52

139 SinotechUSA, Inc. 954.84 0.00 202.83

146 Schliep, Colton 679.20 0.00 144.28

147 Empire Screen Printing Inc 4,100.00 0.00 870.92

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

148 Nichols, Aaron 849.00 0.00 180.34

149 EIS, Inc. 195.94 0.00 41.62

151 Trainum Snowdon & Deane 7,870.00 0.00 1,671.74

157 Noel, Mike 679.20 0.00 144.28

161 Lansing Instrument Corp. 3,705.00 0.00 787.01

163 Haynes, Curtis 722.65 0.00 153.50

167 Questar Gas Company 81.14 0.00 17.24

171 Barrett Business Services 3,172.50 0.00 673.90

179 Admark, Inc 400.00 0.00 84.97

180 Higdon, Rusty 679.00 0.00 144.23

180 Starck, Scott 1,560.37 0.00 331.45

186 QVS Marketing, Inc. 58,441.48 0.00 12,414.11

201 Adpro Marketing 1,545.65 0.00 328.33

205 Miller, Lex 680.00 0.00 144.45

213 Robichaux, Jeffrey 689.00 0.00 146.36

215 Eide Bailly LLP 4,500.00 0.00 955.89

230 Seacomp Displays, Inc. 14,421.10 0.00 3,063.32

257 Gee, Victor 679.20 0.00 144.28

259 Peitz, Craig 699.00 0.00 148.47

291 FCT Assembly Inc 690.00 0.00 146.56

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: 85,850.61

0.00$
$

            Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will
be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured)
claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus
interest (if applicable).
            Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

None

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for tardily filed general unsecured claims: 0.00

0.00$
$

            Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only
after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The
dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
            Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

None

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for subordinated claims:

0.00
0.00

$
$

Ch. 7 Trustee

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

 /s/ Charles A. Stanziale

Charles A. Stanziale
347 Mt. Pleasant Avenue
Suite 200
West Orange, NJ 07052
(201) 306-0066
cstanziale@chas-law.com

Charles A. Stanziale:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)


